Upon the application of IFRS 15, revenue from mould sales is recognised when the customer obtains control over the goods or

services. Entrance fees, the so-called nomination fees paid by the Group, are considered as consideration paid to a customer and

are recognised over the duration of the contract as reduction of the revenue.

127

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (continued)

Impacts of application of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (continued)

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at

31 December 2018 and its consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the current year for each

of the line items affected. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

Amounts without

application of

As reported Adjustments IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 65,488,942 250,376 65,739,318

Other non-current assets 12,935,258 3,325,972 16,261,230

Contract assets 8,923,932 (8,923,932) —

Current Assets

Inventories 55,121,500 (203,111) 54,918,389

Contract assets 14,657,889 (14,657,889) —

Trade receivables 64,205,603 19,545,288 83,750,891

Prepayments deposits and other receivables 26,133,479 141,196 26,274,675

Amounts due from customers

for contract work — 111,782 111,782

Capital and Reserves

Reserves 99,758,831 (122,303) 99,636,528

Non-controlling interests 21,226,932 (186,637) 21,040,295

Current Liabilities

Trade payables 99,189,987 (2,692) 99,187,295

Contract liabilities 22,335,899 (22,335,899) —

Other payables and accruals 17,997,991 21,962,071 39,960,062

Non-current liabilities

Other non-current liabilities 879,330 203,860 1,083,190

Deferred tax liabilities 158,546 (13,654) 144,892

Deferred income 5,503,288 84,936 5,588,224

128

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

C
RR

C
 C

O
RP

O
RA

TI
O

N
 L

IM
IT

ED

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t
20

18 2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (continued)

Impacts of application of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income

Amounts without

application of

As reported Adjustments IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 214,521,647 (86,147) 214,435,500

Cost of sales (168,459,287) 78,345 (168,380,942)

Distribution and selling expenses (7,745,841) (6,332) (7,752,173)

Profit before tax 15,342,372 (14,134) 15,328,238

Other comprehensive expense for the year, net of income tax (237,531) (194) (237,725)

Impacts of application of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the related amendments

In the current year, the Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, and the related consequential amendments to other IFRSs.

IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for 1) the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, 2) expected

credit losses (“ECL”) for financial assets and other items (for example, contract assets, lease receivables and financial guarantee

contracts) and 3) general hedge accounting.

The Group has applied IFRS 9 in accordance with the transition provisions set out in IFRS 9. i.e. applied the classification and

[…]

liabilities - gross settlement

Held-for-trading financial liabilities

 – Foreign currency forward contracts

  – inflow 6,621,337 — — — 6,621,337 6,621,337

  – outflow (6,846,577) — — — (6,846,577) (6,846,577)

(225,240) — — — (225,240) (225,240)

256

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

C
RR

C
 C

O
RP

O
RA

TI
O

N
 L

IM
IT

ED

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t
20

18 50. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

50.2 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

 Market risk

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk primarily in relation to the Group’s fixed-rate borrowings, long-term

receivables and convertible bonds. The Group’s exposure to the cash flow interest rate risk of changes in market interest rates

relates primarily to the Group’s short term and long term debts with a floating interest rate.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables

held constant, of the Group’s profit after tax (through the impact on floating rate borrowings) after considering the effect of

capitalisation of borrowing costs.

2018 2017

Reasonably possible change in interest rate 100 basis points 100 basis points

2018 2017

RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase (decrease) in profit after taxation for the year

 as a result of increase in interest rate (59,748) (48,605)

 as a result of decrease in interest rate 59,748 48,605

The sensitivity analysis in interest rate does not affect other components of equity.

Other price risk

The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk in relation to its equity investments which are measured at fair value as

detailed in note 25. The management closely monitors such risk by maintaining a portfolio of investments with different risks.

The Group is also exposed to other price risk through its investments in corporate wealth management products measured

at fair value. The management manages this exposure by only investing in investments operated by banks with good